
1-PH/2024170.1  

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
In re       ) Chapter 11 
       ) 
OAKWOOD HOMES CORPORATION,   ) Case No.  02-13396 (PJW) 
et. al.,       ) (Jointly Administered) 
       )  
 Debtor.     ) Objection Due:  June 28, 2004 @ 4:00 am 
       ) Hearing Date: October 8, 2004 @1:30 pm 
---------------------------------------------------------------)  
 

EIGHTH AND FINAL FEE APPLICATION OF MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS, LLP AS COUNSEL TO THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF  

UNSECURED CREDITORS, FOR ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION FOR  
ACTUAL, REASONABLE AND NECESSARY SERVICES RENDERED AND  

REIMBURSEMENT OF ALL ACTUAL, REASONABLE AND NECESSARY EXPENSES 
INCURRED FOR THE PERIOD OF MARCH 10, 2003 THROUGH APRIL 15, 2004 

 
Name of Applicant:     Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 

 
Authorized to Provide 
Professional Services to:    The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors 
 
Date of Retention:     March 10, 2003 
 
Period for which compensation 
and reimbursement is sought:               March 10, 2003 through April 15, 2004 
 
Amount of Compensation sought as actual,  
reasonable and necessary (for the period from  
March 10, 2003 through April 15, 2003)  $82,591.50 
 
Amount of Expenses not previously  
requested sought as actual, reasonable,  
and necessary(for the period from February 2004) $19.34 
 
Amount of Expenses sought as actual,  
reasonable, and necessary:(for the period 
from March 10, 2003 through April 15, 2004) $3,712.07 
 
This is a Final     x   Application 



1-PH/2024170.1  

PRIOR APPLICATION HISTORY 
 

Date Filed Period Covered Fees Expenses Status 

08/25/03 03/10/03-05/31/03 $16,200.00 $332.50 Approved 

10/30/03 06/01/03-08/31/03 $24,215.00 $1,940.00 Approved 

12/11/03 09/01/03-09/30/03 $12,600.00 $876.33 Approved 

01/29/04 10/01/03-11/30/03 $13,010.00 $398.57 Approved 

02/19/04 12/01/03-01/31/04 $7,702.00 $24.82 Approved on Interim Basis 
(80% Fees, 100% Expenses)

03/11/04 02/01/04-02/29/04 $3,052.00 $70.35 Approved on Interim Basis 
(80% Fees, 100% Expenses)

05/25/04 03/01/04-04/15/04 $5,812.50 $49.52 Pending 

Totals:  $82,591.50 $3,692.09
 
 

PROFESSIONAL HOURS AND FEES 
 
Name of 
Professional 

Position and 
Bar Year 

Hourly Billing Rate 
(including changes) 

Total Hours 
Billed 

Total Fees 

M.P. Walutes Partner –1991 $625.00 .20 $125.00
N.E. Herman Partner – 1986 $525.00 3.00 $1,575.00
J. V. Gatti Of Counsel 

1987 
$450.00 161.40 $72,630.00

D. J. Renken Paralegal $175.00 
$185.00 

31.10 
14.20 

$5,442.50
$2,627.00

C. M. Westfall Paralegal $160.00 1.20 $192.00
   211.10 $82,591.50
 



1-PH/2024170.1  

 
COMPENSATION BY PROJECT CATEGORY 

 
BILLING CATEGORY TOTAL HOURS TOTAL FEES 

Case Administration 103.10 $46,032.50
Fee Application 52.60 $11,629.00
Claim Administration 4.00 $1,800.00
Plan Administration 4.00 $1,800.00
Exit Financing 37.00 $16,650.00
Travel 10.40 $4,680.00

TOTALS 211.10 $82,591.50
 
 

 
EXPENSE SUMMARY 

 
Parking $121.00 

Taxi $192.66 

Airline Tickets $3,111.63 

Telephone Charges $54.82 

Facsimile $25.65 

Duplicating $64.92 

Word Processing Charges $32.40 

Overnight Mail $107.24 

Postage $1.75 

TOTAL $3,712.07 

 
 
 


